

ARNINGS QUALITY & DIVIDEND SUSTAINABILITY RESEARCH

BTN Research

Jeff Middleswart jmiddleswart@btnresearch.com

Bill Whiteside, CFA bwhiteside@btnresearch.com

January 24, 2020 www.btnresearch.com

Q2 Holdings (QTWO) EQ Review

Current EQ Rating*	Previous EQ Rating
2-	na



Note that a "+" sign indicates the earnings quality improved in the most recent quarter while a "-" sign indicates deterioration

We initiate earnings quality coverage of QTWO with a 2- (Weak) rating.

Q2 provides online platforms for smaller banks and financial institutions to allow customers to pay bills, transfer money, apply for loans, etc. without writing checks or visiting the physical bank. It has grown internally and with acquisitions and posted strong top-line growth. We think investors should be concerned that this company has no free cash flow. Also, even after adding back many recurring costs such as stock compensation, integration costs, and amortization of only portions of intangible assets – it has reported non-GAAP earnings and EBITDA that are very low at 9-cents per share and \$12 million respectively for an \$88 stock and a \$4 billion enterprise value.

Those earnings look further inflated as the company has extended amortization lives for several capitalized costs in 2018. Moreover, it has started to borrow money to pay for acquisitions that are producing negative EBITDA.

• The last 4Qs of EPS are -\$1.49 and only reach 9-cents after adding back several recurring costs. EBITDA and earnings would remain negative if employees require higher cash wages at some point. The last five years have yet to see free cash flow at

^{*}For a more detailed explanation of the EQ Review Rating scale, please refer to the end of this report

Q2, which we find amazing for a software company that collects upfront payments in cash as deferred revenues.

- Q2 capitalizes many recurring costs such as implementation costs getting customers set up and activated and sales commissions. These items are not adjusted for in non-GAAP results. In the 9-months ending in September 2019, capitalizing implementation costs added 9-cents to EPS and capitalizing commissions added 11cents. Both are enough to almost wipe out adjusted EBITDA of \$12.8 million by contributing \$11.5 million.
- The capitalization looks even more aggressive as Q2 extended the amortization lives in 2018. In 2017 and 2018 the company says the commissions are closely tied to the revenue earned over the life of a contract. In 2017, that was the amortization period too. In 2018, both capitalized expenses went to a 5-7 year amortization period. Capitalized software also had the life extended to 5 years.
- Acquisition accounting also looks aggressive. We don't have pro forma results for all the deals, but for the two largest ones we have evidence that they lose money and the latest one has negative EBITDA. Despite that, the bulk of the purchase price went to goodwill that will not be amortized. We think an impairment may be more likely given Q2's actual cash flow and the negative figures related to acquisitions.
- The acquired assets that are being amortized are occurring over a period longer than Q2's depreciation schedule of 3-5 years or internally built assets which are expensed as incurred. This is another area where Q2 modified asset lives as the largest part of intangibles is acquired technology. In 2018, Q2's average life for that asset rose from 3.9 years in 2015 to 6.3 years in 2018.
- Investors focusing on revenues should be aware that Q2 also forecasts price increases for customers and recognizes that boosts revenue above levels being billed. The company also has unbilled receivables, which also pulls some revenue forward. Total receivables do not look problematic at this point but historically revenue growth is helped when DSOs rise.
- Deferred revenue declined with the adoption of ASC 606 but appears to be growing again for current deferred revenue. That is a positive for Q2. The biggest drop in deferred revenues is coming in the long-term bucket which is tied to initial customers paying deposits. We think the company may simply be maturing and has more

established customers vs. new ones today vs. 2016. We are not alarmed by the deferred revenue figures.

• We question if Q2 needs to spend more on PP&E. This is a tech company after-all and it is reporting 30% revenue growth. Yet, net PP&E was flat in 2017 to 2018. It recovered a little in 2019, but still looks to be an area where future cash flow could be impaired if capital spending needs to rise.

Big Picture Shows Negative Cash Flow and Earnings Even With "Adjustments"

We think this quote from the 3Q19 guidance should have people asking a few questions after Q2, with less than \$1 billion in assets, made a \$510 million acquisition:

"Adjusted EBITDA (for 4Q19), excluding the impact of the acquisition of PrecisionLender, of \$11.0 million to \$13.0 million. The addition of PrecisionLender will reduce the total adjusted EBITDA guide for the fourth quarter to \$7.7 million to \$10.5 million."

The largest acquisition in Q2 history doesn't even have EBITDA?

Even with adjustments, this company does not make any money:

	3Q19	2Q19	1Q19	4Q18	TTM
GAAP Income	-\$18,569	-\$17,331	-\$19,311	-\$11,863	-\$67,074
Stock Comp.	\$10,070	\$9,569	\$8,896	\$8,623	\$37,158
Acq. Costs	\$2,784	\$2,048	\$2,718	\$1,820	\$9,370
Amort Acq.	\$2,853	\$2,846	\$2,846	\$2,586	\$11,131
Unoccupied lease	\$244	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$244
Amort. Debt Discount	<u>\$5,380</u>	\$3,227	<u>\$2,548</u>	<u>\$2,578</u>	<u>\$13,733</u>
Non GAAP Income	\$2,762	\$359	-\$2,203	\$3,684	\$4,602
GAAP EPS	-\$0.39	-\$0.39	-\$0.44	-\$0.27	-\$1.49
Non GAAP EPS	\$0.05	\$0.01	-\$0.05	\$0.08	\$0.09

If actually counting full wages to employees -Q2 would not even be close to turning a profit even if acquisitions are added back. The same is true of EBITDA:

	3Q19	2Q19	1Q19	4Q18	TTM
GAAP Income	-\$18,569	-\$17,331	-\$19,311	-\$11,863	-\$67,074
Stock Comp.	\$10,070	\$9,569	\$8,896	\$8,623	\$37,158
Acq. Costs	\$2,784	\$2,048	\$2,718	\$1,820	\$9,370
Depr/Amort.	\$5,932	\$5,975	\$5,821	\$5,361	\$23,089
Unoccupied lease	\$244	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$244
Taxes	-\$31	-\$237	-\$39	-\$3,176	-\$3,483
Interest	<u>\$5,157</u>	<u>\$3,173</u>	<u>\$2,178</u>	<u>\$2,345</u>	<u>\$12,853</u>
Adj. EBITDA	\$5,587	\$3,197	\$263	\$3,110	\$12,157

We think it is a red flag that Q2 adds back everything and still only comes up with 9-cents in adjusted EPS for an \$88 stock.

At the same time, this is a company that takes in considerable amounts of deferred revenues which help add to cash flow. Cash flow also adds back all stock compensation and acquisition-related costs – and yet Q2 doesn't post free cash flow:

	ytd 19	2018	2017	2016	2015	Total
Cash from Ops	-\$1.3	\$4.6	\$9.5	\$3.4	\$5.4	\$21.6
Capital Exp.	\$12.5	\$13.3	\$13.3	\$17.0	\$7.4	\$63.5

What Doesn't Q2 Capitalize?

Not only are adjusted earnings inflated by adding back stock compensation and not counting any amortization or integration costs of acquisitions - Q2 also has several cost items that appear to be inflating GAAP and non-GAAP earnings as well as adjusted EBITDA as the first part of that figure starts with GAAP income.

It's more than software – which Q2 capitalizes and amortizes over 5 years. From our experience – most companies amortize over 3 years or less. Amortization of software was \$0.8 million in 2018 and \$0.6 million through three quarters of 2019. If that had been amortized over 3-years, we estimate that 2008 would have been \$1.3 million and 2019 YTD \$1.0 million. That basically added 1-cent to EPS in both periods.

Implementation costs arise when Q2 installs software and sets up accounts. This includes wages as well as any software and hardware costs plus travel. Q2 capitalizes these costs –

even though those wages and other costs are paid as incurred. Rather than amortize them over the term of the customer's contract -Q2 amortizes them over the life of the technology which it estimates at 5-7 years. It cites a high renewal rate to justify the longer amortization period. Here is what it capitalizes each year and amortizes:

	3Q19	2018	2017
Cap. Implementation	\$10.4	\$7.3	\$5.2
Amort. Implementation	\$5.4	\$4.7	\$4.4

The EPS impact of this is getting larger and Q2 does not adjust for this in adjusted earnings or EBITDA. Remember that Q2 reported 9-cents in adjusted EPS for the trailing 12-months. It gained 9-cents in three quarters of 2019 and 5-cents in 2018 simply looking at the difference between immediate expensing and capitalizing.

Not only is this becoming a larger source of earnings, it appears that **Q2** recently changed the amortization period. Here is how **Q2** discussed these costs in 2017:

"We capitalize certain personnel costs directly related to the implementation of our solution to the extent those costs are considered to be recoverable from future revenues. We amortize the costs for a particular implementation once revenue recognition commences, and we amortize those implementation costs over the remaining term of the customer agreement. Other costs not directly recoverable from future revenues are expensed in the period incurred."

...And here is the discussion in 2018:

"The Company begins amortizing the deferred implementation costs for an implementation once the revenue recognition criteria have been met, and the Company amortizes those deferred implementation costs ratably over the expected period of customer benefit, which has been determined to be the estimated life of the technology, which the Company estimates to be five to seven years."

The unamortized amount is becoming a larger "asset" too and the long-term portion is rising:

	3Q19	2018	2017
Current Def. Imp. Costs	\$4.6	\$4.4	\$3.6
L-T Def. Imp. Costs	\$14.9	\$9.9	\$8.3

Deferred Solution and Other costs – include sales commissions and third party costs such as licenses and maintenance related to customer agreements. These are also capitalized and amortized over 5-7 years based on the estimated life of the technology. This also changed in 2018 to a longer life. Here is 2017's discussion:

"We capitalize sales commissions because the commission charges are so closely related to the revenues from the non-cancellable customer agreements that they should be recorded as an asset and charged to expense over the same period that the related revenue is recognized. We begin amortizing deferred solution and other costs for a particular customer agreement once the revenue recognition criteria are met and <u>amortize those deferred costs over the remaining term of the customer agreement</u>."

...and in 2018:

"The Company begins amortizing deferred solution and other costs for a particular customer agreement once the revenue recognition criteria are met and <u>amortizes</u> those deferred costs over the expected period of customer benefit, which has been determined to be the estimated life of the technology, which the Company estimates to be five to seven years."

Two things also jump out here. First, in both years, the company says that the commissions are closely related to revenue from the contract – yet it still extended the life of the capitalized cost in 2018. Second, the commissions are paid in cash much more quickly. Part is paid when the contract is signed and a deposit is made and the rest is paid when the customer has been installed and turned on. Again, this is not something "adjusted" in the company's earnings and it is a sizeable figure:

	3Q19	2018	2017
Cap. Solution	\$10.9	\$6.7	\$4.6
Amort. Solution	\$4.4	\$3.6	\$3.1

This added 11-cents to EPS ytd in 2019 and 6 cents in 2018. This is also becoming a larger "asset."

	<u>3Q19</u>	<u>2018</u>	<u>2017</u>
Current Def Solution	\$13.9	\$10.5	\$9.2
L-T Def Solution	\$25.4	\$16.8	\$13.0

Aggressive Acquisition Accounting Helps Q2 Earnings

Add Q2 to the list of companies who want to claim that acquisitions have no cost. The cash flow statement shows that they spend a sizeable amount of cash on acquisitions:

	<u>ytd 19</u>	<u>2018</u>	<u>2017</u>	<u>2016</u>	<u>2015</u>	<u>Total</u>
Cash from Ops	-\$1.3	\$4.6	\$9.5	\$3.4	\$5.4	\$21.6
Capital Exp.	\$12.5	\$13.3	\$13.3	\$17.0	\$7.4	\$63.5
Total DSOs	<u>\$510.0</u>	<u>\$130.7</u>	<u>\$3.8</u>	<u>\$0.0</u>	<u>\$27.5</u>	<u>\$672.0</u>
Free Cash Flow	-\$523.8	-\$139.4	-\$7.6	-\$13.6	-\$29.5	-\$713.9

The 2019 figure includes Precision Lender which closed after the 3Q. The company is not even covering its capital spending in any year – let alone its acquisitions. They are paying for deals by diluting shares and adding debt to the balance sheet.

	ytd 19	2018	2017	2016	2015
New Borrowing	\$307.0	\$223.2	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$0.0
Capital Exp.	\$195.3	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$52.6
Shares O/S	47.8	42.8	41.2	39.6	37.3

The debt was issued at a discount and has a carrying value of \$419 million and a principal amount of \$546 million. Against that debt, they are forecasting adjusted EBITDA of \$11-13 million for 4Q19 and roughly \$20 million for the year, which adds back all amortization of intangibles, all integration costs, and stock option expense. (What happens to EBITDA if employees won't take stock and require more cash wages at some point?) Moreover, based on guidance for PrecisionLender that was the most recent deal – it is posting negative EBITDA at this time - and would lower the forecast of 2019 to \$7.7-\$10.5 million to own it for 12 months. It's not often people get the chance to lend money to a company with a debt

to EBITDA ratio of 21-27 and no free cash flow. It's a good thing the debt is convertible and has an interest rate of only 0.75%.

We're not done with the acquisitions. Only one of these deals has a pro forma figure – Cloud Lending, which cost \$125 million in late 2018. Here is what Q2 did in actual numbers in 2017 and 2018:

Actual	<u>2018</u>	<u>2017</u>
Revenues	\$241.1	\$194.0
Net Income	-\$35.2	-\$26.2

If they had owned it for all of 2017 and 2018 here is the pro forma forecast:

Pro Forma	<u>2018</u>	<u>2017</u>
Revenues	\$252.5	\$199.2
Net Income	-\$49.0	-\$43.1

Cloud Lending's \$11 million in revenue and \$14 million in losses would have slashed results if it had been owned longer. The \$125 million price went into \$77 million of goodwill and \$50 million of intangible assets. Oh, and Q2 still owes a potential \$59.5 million to Cloud Lending's management as an earn-out if it hits targets. We know the largest deal – PrecisionLender has negative EBITDA and cost \$510 million. We won't know the breakdown of where that price will be allocated on the balance sheet until there is a 10-K.

Q2 has a large risk of a goodwill write-down in our opinion – given that it is tested for impairment annually and the company has no free cash flow. Before PrecisionLender, goodwill was \$108 million on the balance sheet and total intangibles are \$220 million. We anticipate that level rising considerably for another deal with negative EBITDA.

In our view, the company also has an aggressive accounting issue based on the fact that it amortizes other intangible assets over a period longer than it uses for internally-built assets. Most of those are expensed as incurred or written off on the following schedule:

	Estimated Lives
Computers/Equipment	3-5 years
Purchased Software	3-5 years
Developed Software	5 years

It is rare that we find a company that amortizes software over 5 years. Most are 2-5 years. That alone is inflating income and EBITDA in our opinion as noted above. But look at the size of goodwill that won't face amortization of acquired assets as well as other intangibles that do not appear to be generating cash flow:

Deal	Price	Goodwill	Intangibles
Gro Solutions	\$25.5	\$17.8	\$8.3
Cloud Lending	\$125.1	\$77.2	\$50.1
Social Money	\$10.7	\$4.1	\$6.4
Centrix	\$21.0	\$8.8	\$11.7

In 2015, after Social Money and Centrix, intangibles were being amortized on this time schedule:

Amortization	Lives
Customer Relations	4-6 years
Non-Competes	2-5 years
Trademarks	2-3 years
Acq. Tech	3-5 years
Capitalized Software	3 years

In 2018 after Gro Solutions and Cloud Lending, intangibles had this amortization schedule:

Amortization	Lives
Customer Relations	3-6 years
Non-Competes	2-5 years
Trademarks	2-10 years
Acq. Tech	3-7 years
Capitalized Software	5 years

The company moved from 3 years to 5 years on capitalized software. The largest part of intangibles is acquired technology – at 65% of gross intangibles. It went from an average life of 3.9 years to 6.3 years from 2015 to 2018.

Internally developed parts of the business are expensed as costs are incurred and under this schedule for fixed assets:

Depreciation	Lives
Computers/Hardware	3-5 years
Purchased Software	3-5 years

Looking just at capitalized software – moving from 3 years to 5 years is adding 1-cent to EPS on both an adjusted and GAAP basis. Q2 adds back the amortization of other intangibles already in computing its 9-cents in non-GAAP EPS as shown above vs. the GAAP EPS of -\$1.49.

Several Areas Are Giving Minor Inflation to Revenues

When a contract is signed, Q2 estimates price increases that may occur going forward. It is recognizing these estimated increases into current revenues. This figure is not quantified but even Q2 admits this is inflating revenue in the 10-K, "Periodic price increases are estimated at contract inception and result in contract assets as revenue recognition may exceed the amount billed early in the contract."

In addition, the company records some minor out-of-pocket expenses as revenues. These are billed to customers and charged to expenses as well. In recent years, this has been between \$1.5-\$1.7 million. That is roughly 1% of revenue growth. That's no-profit sales but people are ignoring profit margins at this point to focus on total top-line growth.

There are also unbilled receivables that make up about 15% of total receivables. These normally arise from customers exceeding minimum transaction volumes. They are recorded as revenues when they happen and are billed the next month. There is not anything overly nefarious with that in our view. But why the rush? Why not recognize revenue the next month? One-day of revenues from this source is almost \$0.9 million or 1% of revenue growth. Unbilled receivables are 4.1 days of sales and have risen since 2017.

Accounts Receivable are also lumpy in terms of DSOs. We noticed that when DSOs are growing, their revenue growth tends to rise as well. When DSOs decline, revenue growth also tends to fall like in the 9/19 quarter:

	<u>3Q19</u>	<u>2Q19</u>	<u>1Q19</u>	<u>4Q18</u>
Total A/R	\$24.4	\$26.6	\$19.6	\$19.7
Unbilled A/R	\$3.6	\$3.5	\$3.2	\$3.2
Total DSOs	27.9	31.3	25.0	26.7
Unbilled DSOs	4.1	4.1	4.1	4.4
Seq. Sales Gr.	3%	9%	6%	11%
	<u>3Q18</u>	<u>2Q18</u>	<u>1Q18</u>	<u>4Q17</u>
Total A/R	\$23.1	\$27.0	\$16.9	\$13.2
Unbilled A/R	\$2.8	\$2.9	\$5.6	\$2.1
Total DSOs	34.9	42.1	28.1	23.3
Unbilled DSOs	4.2	4.5	9.3	3.7
Seq. Sales Gr.	3%	7%	6%	3%
	<u>3Q17</u>	<u> 2Q17</u>	<u>1Q17</u>	<u>4Q16</u>
Total A/R	\$15.8	\$15.0	\$8.5	\$12.2
Unbilled A/R	\$2.0	\$2.0	\$1.1	\$1.2
Total DSOs	28.8	28.7	17.3	26.4
Unbilled DSOs	3.6	3.8	2.3	2.6
Seq. Sales Gr.	5%	7%	6%	10%

Receivables do not appear problematic at this time. It is also worth noting that Q2 has no reserve for bad debt on receivables at all, which also helps earnings.

Deferred Revenue Days Are Declining - But Not Current DSOs

The company gets 70% of its revenues from subscription fees that are billed in advance to set up systems for customers. Also, customers are billed in advance monthly, quarterly, or annually. Revenue is recognized as service is provided. The cash received in advance is put into deferred revenue and amortized into revenue as the service is provided. Deferred revenues are also an indication of how much of next quarter's sales have essentially already occurred and how much the next quarter will be dependent on signing new contracts.

With the adoption of ASU 2014-19 as part of ASC 606 in January 2018, Q2 saw deferred revenues decline by \$12 million. Of that total, \$11.1 million came from current levels of deferred revenues. Revenue in 2018 was also increased by \$7.7 million. Based on the deferred revenue levels, in 2018, we estimate that the accounting change lowered total deferred revenue in terms of Days of Sales by 20-21 days and within that total - current deferred revenue by 18-19 days.

To us, it is a positive sign that DSOs for current deferred revenue have been increasing for the last two quarters. It is a negative sign that overall DSOs are down much more than the adjusted 20-21 days from 2017 and 2016:

	<u>3Q19</u>	<u>2Q19</u>	<u>1Q19</u>	<u>4Q18</u>
Deferred Rev.	\$77.4	\$71.3	\$69.5	\$65.6
DSOs	88.7	83.8	88.9	89.1
Current DSOs	59.6	54.1	57.9	57.7
	<u>3Q18</u>	<u>2Q18</u>	<u>1Q18</u>	<u>4Q17</u>
Deferred Rev.	\$60.2	\$52.4	\$58.9	\$66.7
DSOs	90.8	81.6	98.1	117.7
Current DSOs	52.5	51.7	64.0	67.8
	<u>3Q17</u>	<u> 2Q17</u>	<u>1Q17</u>	<u>4Q16</u>
Deferred Rev.	\$68.8	\$62.6	\$58.7	\$61.8
DSOs	125.3	119.9	120.3	133.8
Current DSOs	73.8	61.4	59.0	65.2
	<u>3Q16</u>	<u>2Q16</u>	<u>1Q16</u>	<u>4Q15</u>
Deferred Rev.	\$64.6	\$56.7	\$52.3	\$52.2
DSOs	153.8	143.8	152.1	156.8
Current DSOs	76.9	65.3	68.9	69.2

The non-current deferred revenues would more likely include fees related to advance payments for system implementation and maintenance. That is where the drop in DSOs has been from 75-80 days in 2016 to 50-60 days in 2017 to about 30 days now. The ASC change had little to do with this, as long-term deferred revenues only fell by about \$0.9 million with the new rules. We believe there is some "law of bigger numbers" going on here with more established customers now than 3-4 years ago when some new customers coming onboard with a large up-front deposit had a heavier weight on deferred revenues.

Arguably, the short-term deferred revenues have largely recovered. The one-time drop of \$11 million resulted in DSOs falling about 18 days in 2018, but that drop has been lapped and all those deferred revenues have likely been realized from before the account change. Q2 is back to within a couple days of levels seen in 2016 and 2017 before the change on current deferred revenues.

Overall, deferred revenues rise with sales each year. In 2018, there was very minimal growth with the accounting change and that bounced back in 2019. We do think investors should be concerned about Q2's marginal cash from operations overall and how much they gain from deferred revenue growth. We doubt that 2020 will see the same type of growth as 2019 and thus could be a cash flow headwind going forward.

	3Qytd	<u>2018</u>	<u>2017</u>	<u>2016</u>	<u>2015</u>
Cash from Ops.	-\$1.3	\$4.6	\$9.5	\$3.4	\$5.4
Cash From Def. Rev.	\$11.8	\$4.5	\$4.8	\$9.6	\$14.0

Is Q2 Spending Enough to Remain Competitive?

This is a tech company that lists among its competitors: NCR, First Data, Fiserv, Moody's and Oracle. Revenues are growing both internally and via acquisition:

	<u>ytd 2019</u>	ytd 2018	<u>2018</u>	<u>2017</u>	<u>2016</u>	<u>2015</u>
Revenues	\$228.6	\$173.9	\$241.1	\$194.0	\$150.2	\$108.9
Growth	31%		24%	29%	38%	38%

And yet, net PP&E and depreciation have largely stalled:

	<u>2018</u>	<u>2017</u>	<u>2016</u>	<u>2015</u>
Net PP&E	\$35.0	\$34.5	\$27.5	\$24.4
Depreciation	\$9.7	\$9.2	\$7.3	\$5.5

In 2019, net PP&E has only increased to \$39.9 million despite a 31% increase in revenues. We know the company is free cash flow negative on current capital spending – but First Data and Oracle are fighting Q2, which does not appear to be updating its computers very quickly.

Explanation of EQ Rating Scale

6- "Exceptionally Strong"	Indicates uncommonly conservative accounting policies to the point that revenue and earnings are essentially understated relative to the company's peers. Higher possibility of reporting positive earnings surprises
5- "Strong"	Indicates the company has no areas of concern with its reported results and we see very little risk of the company disappointing due to recent results being overstated from aggressive reporting in recent periods.
4- "Acceptable"	Indicates the company may have exhibited a minor "red flag", but the severity of the issue is not yet a concern. Minimal risk of an earnings disappointment resulting from previous earnings or cash flow overstatement
3- "Minor Concern"	Indicates the company has exhibited either a larger number of or more serious warning signs than companies receiving a 4. The likelihood of an immediate earnings or cash flow disappointment is not considered to be high, but the signs mentioned deserve a higher degree of attention in the future.
2- "Weak"	Indicates the company's recently reported results have benefitted materially from aggressive accounting. Follow up work should be performed to determine the nature and extent of the problem. There is a possibility that upcoming results could disappoint as the impact of unsustainable benefits disappears.
1- "Strong Concerns"	Indicates that the company's recent results are significantly overstated and that we view a disappointment in upcoming quarters is highly likely.

In addition to the numerical rating, the EQ Review Rating may also include either a minus or plus sign. A minus sign indicates that our analysis shows the overall earnings quality of the company has worsened since the last review and there is a possibility the numerical rating will fall should the problem continue into the next quarter. Likewise, a positive sign indicates that the overall earnings quality is improving, and the company may see an upgrade in its numerical rating should the trend continue.

Key Points to Understand About the EQ Score

The EQ Review Rating is much more than a blind, quantitative scoring method. While we utilize proprietary adjustments, ratios, and methods developed over decades of earnings quality analysis, the foundation of all of our analysis is reading recent SEC filings, press releases, conference call transcripts and in some cases, conversations with managements.

The EQ Review Rating is not comparable to a traditional buy/sell rating. The Rating is intended to specifically convey the extent to which reported earnings may be over/understated. Fundamental factors such as forecasts for future growth, increasing competition, and valuation are not reflected in the rating. Therefore, a high score does not in itself indicate a company is a buy but rather indicates that recent results are a good indication of the underlying earnings and cash generation capacity of the company. A low score (1-2) will likely result in us performing a more thorough review of fundamental factors to determine if the company warrants a full-blown sell recommendation.

Disclosure

BTN Research is a research publication structured to provide analytical research to the financial community. Behind the Numbers, LLC is not rendering investment advice based on investment portfolios and is not registered as an investment adviser in any jurisdiction. Information included in this report is derived from many sources believed to be reliable (including SEC filings and other public records), but no representation is made that it is accurate or complete, or that errors, if discovered, will be corrected.

The authors of this report have not audited the financial statements of the companies discussed and do not represent that they are serving as independent public accountants with respect to them. They have not audited the statements and therefore do not express an opinion on them. Other CPAs, unaffiliated with Mr. Middleswart, may or may not have audited the financial statements. The authors also have not conducted a thorough "review" of the financial statements as defined by standards established by the AICPA.

This report is not intended, and shall not constitute, and nothing contained herein shall be construed as, an offer to sell or a solicitation of an offer to buy any securities referred to in this report, or a "BUY" or "SELL" recommendation. Rather, this research is intended to identify issues that investors should be aware of for them to assess their own opinion of positive or negative potential.

Behind the Numbers, LLC, its employees, its affiliated entities, and the accounts managed by them may have a position in, and from time-to-time purchase or sell any of the securities mentioned in this report. Initial positions will not be taken by any of the aforementioned parties until after the report is distributed to clients, unless otherwise disclosed. It is possible that a position could be held by Behind the Numbers, LLC, its employees, its affiliated entities, and the accounts managed by them for stocks that are mentioned in an update, or a BTN Thursday Thoughts.